Q00345


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr C F D Hart

Scheme
:
Fishers Group Limited Pension Scheme (1993) (the Scheme)

Employer

Miller Fisher Limited

Respondents
:
Fleet Place Trustees Limited (the statutory independent Trustee)

SBJ Benefit Consultants Limited (the scheme administrator)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Hart submitted an application form to me, naming the respondents to his complaint as Fleet Place Trustees Limited and SBJ Benefit Consultants Limited.  Mr Hart complains that:

(a)
he was not notified of his rights at the time when he ought to have been notified; and

(b)
the Trustee has failed to honour the statement of entitlement given to him by the scheme administrator.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme was intended to provide defined benefits.  Winding up of the scheme commenced with effect from 31 December 2001 and is still ongoing.  Miller Fisher went into receivership on 4 July 2002.  On 2 August 2002 the Receiver appointed Fleet Place Trustees as the statutory independent trustee, under the provisions of section 23 of the Pensions Act 1995.

4. Mr Hart left Miller Fisher on 7 September 2001.  He had been a trustee of the scheme since 1 March 1999 but resigned as a trustee immediately following his leaving service.

5. Mr Hart’s normal retirement date would have been 27 February 2009.  When Mr Hart left Miller Fisher, the company’s human resources director wrote to him saying that “SBJ Benefit Consultants will write to you after your departure with details of your pension options.”

6. Another scheme member complained to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA) that he had not received a leaver statement.  In response to that complaint, on 14 March 2002 the administrator informed OPRA that since April 1999 it had not issued leaver statements or benefit statements for the scheme.  Nor had it provided transfer quotations for members who left service after April 1999.  The administrator explained that it could not do so until “data issues” had been dealt with.  OPRA did not take the matter further.

7. On 20 May 2002 the administrator sent a “certificate of entitlement to deferred benefits” for Mr Hart to Miller Fisher.  Miller Fisher did not pass this certificate to Mr Hart.

8. On 12 August 2002 the statutory independent trustee issued an announcement to all members of the scheme.  This stated that as the scheme was only 78% funded it was not certain that all benefits would be fully secured and that transfer quotations could not be provided.  The announcement warned that members’ benefits might not be fully secured.  Mr Hart did not receive this announcement until 11 December 2002, because the administrator wrote to him via the Department for Work and Pensions tracing service.  Mr Hart’s address had not changed since he worked for Miller Fisher.

9. The administrator issued an announcement to scheme members dated August 2002.  This stated that “The trustees have now completed the formal paperwork and the scheme has now been closed…You have the right to transfer your deferred benefit to another approved pension arrangement.”

10. On 2 June 2003 the statutory independent trustee issued a further announcement to all members of the scheme.  This stated that the funding level had dropped to 60% and that transfer quotations were not available.

11. On 14 August 2003 the administrator wrote to Mr Hart, stating that it did not have enough information to calculate his deferred benefit.  The administrator explained that the necessary information was not forthcoming from Miller Fisher’s receiver and asked Mr Hart the date he left Miller Fisher, how much he earned and the amount of his contributions.  Mr Hart supplied this information.  On 13 November 2003 the administrator sent Mr Hart a “certificate of entitlement to deferred benefits”, containing details of his pension options.  The certificate and the covering letter made no mention of the benefits not being guaranteed.

12. Mr Hart returned the certificate to the administrator on 1 December 2003, as it had not been signed.  Mr Hart stated to the administrator that “I am definitely interested in a transfer.”  On 9 January 2004 the administrator sent Mr Hart a signed “estimated certificate of entitlement to deferred benefits.”  The administrator stated that no benefits could be guaranteed and that the payment of transfer values was “temporarily suspended” due to the scheme being underfunded.

REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

13. The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (SI 1996 Number 1655) state that written information regarding pension rights and options available to a scheme member must be provided to a member within two months of his or her leaving service.

SUBMISSIONS

14. Mr Hart says:

14.1
If he had been provided with a statement of his pension options when he left service, he would have transferred his preserved pension benefit into a personal pension plan.  

14.2
He did not realise until December 2002 that the scheme was underfunded.  It was not until January 2004 that he was provided with enough information to appreciate the gravity of the position.  He was not aware of underfunding problems when he was a trustee, although he knew that there were problems in obtaining information from the employer.  He did not receive all the announcements; he received the one dated 12 August 2002 but not until December 2002.  As that announcement indicated that transfer quotations could not be provided, the ‘right to transfer’ was already suspended by them.

14.3
The certificate of preserved benefits issued to him on 13 November 2003 constitutes a legally binding guarantee that those benefits will be provided.  He was given to understand that the underfunding had no impact on this.

14.4
There was no need to wait for a complete package of data when all that was required was to extract data for an individual early leaver; in any event, he was not aware that SBJ had not been provided with the data that they were seeking.

15. The statutory independent trustee says:

15.1. The scheme’s standard practice was to send benefit statements to the employer and Mr Hart would have been aware that this was the case.

15.2. The certificate of preserved benefits is only an estimate.

15.3. Mr Hart has never requested a transfer value quotation.

16. The scheme administrator states that it had identified problems with scheme data in 1999.  Mr Hart could not be provided with details of his pension options within the statutory timescale due to faulty data.  The administrator considers that Mr Hart, as a former trustee of the scheme, was aware of these problems.

CONCLUSIONS

17. The previous trustees did not comply with their statutory duty to provide Mr Hart with details of his pension rights and options within two months of his leaving service.  However, Mr Hart has made no complaint to me about the former trustees.

18. The scheme administrator wrote to Mr Hart via the Department for Work and Pensions, causing delay, when there was no good reason for doing so.

19. The scheme administrator issued an announcement in August 2002 stating that members had a right to transfer their deferred benefits to another approved pension arrangement, when the true position was that transfers were not permitted.  In November 2003 the administrator stated to Mr Hart that a transfer might be possible, although this was not the case.  The scheme administrator did not explain to Mr Hart that the figures given in the certificate issued on 13 November 1993 were not guaranteed.

20. I am not persuaded that if Mr Hart had been notified within the statutory timescale, he would have transferred his benefits in the way he suggests.  Mr Hart left service in September 2001 but did not enquire about transferring his benefits until December 2003.  Mr Hart had received an announcement in December 2002 which warned of problems with the scheme, but he waited for a further year before expressing interest in transferring his deferred benefits.  Mr Hart argues, with the benefit of hindsight, that any application for a transfer during this period would have been a waste of time.  However, had he intended to transfer his benefits when he says he did, it seems to me likely that he would have at least notified the administrator or the statutory independent trustee of his intention.

21.
The certificate provided to Mr Hart in November 2003, and the accompanying letter, did not make plain that no benefits could be guaranteed.  However, the administrator corrected this mistake by issuing a new certificate.  In any event, I do not share Mr Hart’s view that such a statement constitutes a binding guarantee.  Mr Hart has not submitted that he entered into any financial commitment on the strength of the November 2003 certificate.  Thus his complaint that the trustee has failed to honour that statement is not upheld.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

4 September 2006
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